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RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the 18th August, 1994/27th
Sravana, 1916 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
Mr. Chairman inthe Chair.

MEMBER SWORN
SHRIJOYANTA ROY (West Bengal).

OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, I refer with profound sorrow to the passing away of Shri Rao Gopala Rav, a former Member of the Rajya Sabha from the State of Andhra Pradesh on the 13th August, 1994 at Madras.

Shri Rao was born in January, 1937 in East Godavari district in Andhra Pradesh. A social worker, Shri Rao started his political career in 1953 under the patronage of the late Loknayak Jayaprakash Narayan and Madduri
Anpapoornaiah.

Shri Rao Gopala Rao acquired fame as a theatre artiste and entered the field of cinema in 1966. He was widely known for his role in the film “Muthyala Muggu’’ and was also recipient of many awards and titles for acting, direction and production of films by several prestigious cultural organisations.

Shri Rao was a Member of the Andhta Pradesh Legislative Council from 1984 to 1935 and later was a Member of the Rajya Sabha from April 1986 to April, 1992.

We deeply moum the passing away of Shri
Rao Gopala Rao.

I request the Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the departed.

{Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute)

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Secretary-General will convey to the members of the bereaved family our sense of profound sorrow and deep sympathy.
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUES [TONS

*341. [The Questioner (Shri V.
Hanumantha Rao) was absent. For answer vide. col. 25 infra.}

Marketing tie-ups of [ITDC with Foreign
Companies

*342. SHRI YERRA NARAYANA-
SWAMY:
SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOQURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the ITDC has been permitted to enter into marketing tie-ups with various companies abroad;

(b) how this will help the ITDC to tide over its poor profitability position;

(c) whether the ITDC has identified the causes for its poor earnings; and

(d) if so, the corrective steps proposed in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 'N THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (SMT. SUKHBANS KAURY): (a)
ITDC can enter into marketing tie-ups on its own. This does not require any prior penmission from the Government.

{b) to (d) ITDC has never incurred losses since its inception. Its financial performance during the last three years has been very encouraging as indicated helow:—

(Rs. in crores)

1991-92  1992-93 1993-94

(Provl.)
Turnover 139.60  158.39  187.31
Operating Profit 15.86 19.92 33.15

Net Profit(Before Tax) 5.59 9.65 24,24

The marketing tic-ups if finalised, will improve ITDC operations further.

st gter oYl wrEelT murafa o, F anwes
T § Wi HR SR T S s e
A DA § 1993-94 ¥ TH.SN Y, W TR

tThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Suresh Pachouri.
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SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Sir, the MOU is a performance contract between a public enterprise and the Government. Under the system, a draft is prepared for the public enterprises and after the approval of the Board of Directors, it is discussed and negotiated with the Ministry with the assistance of ad hoc task force. The targets that were set for 1993-94 were:
turnover, Rs. 183 crores, porss margin (profit before interest, tax and depreciation), Rs. 22 crores; profit before tax, Rs. 11 crores; the number of persons to be trained, 3,060, and productivity per employee, that is, the turnover per employee, 2.3 lakhs. We have achieved these targets. In fact, [ am happy to inform the House that we have done better than what the targets were. We have provisionally achieved the targets—the level of turnover being Rs. 187.31 crores; gross margin, Rs. 33.15 crores; profit before tax, Rs. 24.24 crores, the mumber of persons trained were 4,144 and the productivity per employee was Rs. 2.39 lakhs. The targets for 1994-95, Sir, have been set for turnover at Rs. 197 crores; gross margin at Rs. 26 crores, profit before tax at Rs. 16.5 crores; the number of persons to be trained at 3400 and the productivity per employee at Rs. 2.36 lakhs.
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SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Sir, the first part of the question relates to negotiations and tie-ups to improve the working of the ITDC and it is a constant process. We are in the process of talking to foreign chains. Nothing has been finalised as yet. We have taken certain measures to improve the performance of the ITDC. As I had said earlier, the figures which I gave were indicative of the fact that the performance of the ITDC had improved considerably. We have taken certain steps to further improve the working of the ITDC.

Sir, tourism today is one of the fastest growing industries in the world and to be able to get our fair share, we have not only to improve our infrastructure but also market our existing infrastructure. The ITDC is one of the largest hotel chains. We have marketed the ITDC internationally through brochures, advertisements, electronic media, pamphlets and through participation in the international travel maris and seminars. We have offered special packages like the LTC package. We have an agreement with the Air India by which we are offering accommodation at concessional rates.
We are giving discount on room tariffs to those who travel by the Indian Airlines. We are giving 15 % special discount on room tariffs for people who fly on the Indian Airlines. We are also trying to improve our product and the facilities in the Hotels. In the last three years, we have spent an amount of Rs. 10 crores. During 1994-95, we are spending Rs. 6 crores and in the next year we are going to spend Rs. 10 crores. We also irying to improve the customer satisfaction. We are bringing in a scheme by which we will try to give a very good service to our customers in all spheres of our working. We have also tried to improve our management. The House will be glad to know that whereas our turnover has increased by only 18%, our profits have increased by almost 150%.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Biplab Dasgupta.

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Sir, if you look at the tourist literature, as distributed by the ITDC, it would seen as if Eastern India isnota part of India; because most of the tourist places which are advertised I am not complaining about it, are located in northern India, in Central India, may be in Western India, in South India.
But the tourist places in eastern India which are viable, which can be developed, generally do not figure prominently in the tourist literature and the foreign tourists never come to know about these places. On the other hand, so far our orientation has been towards the Western tourists. Now, the East is becoming economically bigger. China is a big market. The South Asian countries and Japan are also expanding. So, there is a tremendous possibility of increasing traffic manifold in the East. If that is done then the Calcutta Airport has to play a very, very important role in this. But, unfortunately, my impression is that not enough attention is being given by the Government to ensure that such traffic is increased. Negotiations with the foreign alirlines should be undertaken to explore the possibility. There are no efforts from the Government. I am putting this question to the Government whether it is really interested in developing Bastern India as a place of tourist attraction and also for other activities which might even give a boost to the Calcutta airport.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Particularly the Buddhist circuits.

SMT. SUKHBANS KAUR: Sir, we try to attract tourists from all over the world and it is correct that people from China and Japan are travelling more now than they were travelling before. It is not true that we are trying to ignore that area. We are definitely trying to get people from the East and also promoting the Eastern part of our country. We have (ried to promote the Buddhist circuit which has very important pilgrim centres and we also signed loans with the OECF and the work is going on in U.P., Bihar and Andhra Pradesh also. And, as far as having hotels is concerned, one thing I would like to mention here and it is that the Members must appreciate that Tourism is a State subject.
It is primarily the work of the State Government to promote tourism. We in the Department of Tourism do give a certain amount of financial assistance and we have not over-looked the East in any way. I can assure you that we will do whatever is possible to promote tourism in the East from within the country and outside.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 343, Shri
VirenJ. Shah.

Contract with Carey Limousine N.Y. Inc. by Air India

*343. SHRI VIRENJ. SHAH:{
SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN:
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Air India has a contract with Carey Limousine, N.Y. Tnc. for providing limousine service to passengers in New York and elsewhere,

(b) whether competitive bids were invited for limousine service in New York and elsewhere and if so, whether this was the best offer;

(c) whether it has been brought to the notice of Guvernment that Carey Limousine N. Y. Inc. charge Air India $ 75 per trip for this service trom New York city to JFK Airport;

(d) whether it is a fact that an individual can get such service for $ 35 or even less and if so, what are the details in this regard;

(e) what are the reasons for which nearly
2.5 times the rate is being given to Carey Limousine N.¥., In¢; and °

+The Question was actually asked on the fldor of the

House by Shri ‘Viren J. Shah. :
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(f) what steps Government propose to take to save this avoidable additional outflow from Air India?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI GHULAM NABI
AZADY: (a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Air India has agreement with Carey International for providing Limousine Service to members of the Maharaja Club at New York and other selected destinations in its network.

(b} Comparative rates were ascertained, scrutinised and negotiated, for the Limousine Service at New York and other destinations.

(c) No, Sir, Such decisions are taken by Air India on commercial consideration.

(d) According to the information available, the total taxi fare from New York city (Manhattan) to JFK Airport would be $ 48 to $53 including Taxes/Tolls and Tips depending upon the point of origin.

(e) and (f) According to Air India Carey International provides a very high quality and upmarket service with the latest models of limousines in immaculate condition. Air India has made arrangements, through Carey International to provide high quality, personalised service to its passengers who include Chief Executives of Companies, Export Houses, Banks and Public Sector Undertakings to attract high yield traffic, who, otherwise travel by some other airline.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I draw the attention to the question and the reply which is laid on the Table, except the
(a) part which is a factual statement? In (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) 1 think, there are a lot of factual inaccuracies. I want to submit that from my own experience, | ask this question, and 1
want to give the details to the hon. Minister so that he can verify. [ am not attributing any mala Jides to Air India. But when I find that 75 dollars per trip are being given, when one could get if for 35 dollars, I want the Government and Air India to look into it. That is number one. On June 12, I went by a Limoasine from Manhattan

